"
»

.

SBE-

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALI FGRNI A

In the Matter of the Appeals of

)
)
CARL P. AND ROWENA REI NERT, and )
GERALD A AND RUTH L. PEART )

Appear ances:
For Appellants: Archibald M Mll, Jr., Attorney at Law
For Respondent: Burl D. Lack, Chief Counse

OP1 N1 ON

These appeal s are made pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board on protests to proposed assessments of additional persona
I ncome tax against Carl P. and Rowena Reinert in the amounts of
iza,ulz.sty,»fm,%c).%, $23,073.68, $19,617.28, $12,914.59 and
7,476.37 for the years 1952 through 1957, respectively, and
against Cerald A and Ruth L. Peart in the anounts of $11,014.91,
$9,182.96, $5,657.40 and $2,773.30 for the years 1954 through
1967, respecflvely.

Rei nert Misic Conpany operated a coin machine business in
the Marysville-Yuba Cty area. The business was a single pro-
prietorship owned by Appellant Carl P. Reinert from soime tinme
Brlor to 1952 until” Novenber 1, 1953. On that date, the business

ecane a partnership among Appellants Reinert and Appellant
Gerald A Peart. The partnership continued through the year 1957
égd geyogg. The partnership established a fiscal year ending

t ober 31.

~ Reinert Misic Canany owned nultiple-odd bingo pinball
machines, flipper pinball machines, nusic machines, cigarette
vendi ng machines, bunper pool equipnment, and sonme mscellaneous
anusenent machi nes. he equi pnment was placed in bars, restau-
rants, and other |ocations. he proceeds from each machine except
cigarette vending machines, after exclusion of expenses clained
the location owner in connection with the operation of the nachine,
were divided equally between Reinert Misic Conmpany and the owner

of the |ocation where the nachine was placed. Equi pment was
placed in approxinmately 80 |ocations.

The gross income reported in the Reinert Misic Conpany

returns was, except as to cigarette machines, the total of amounts
retained by Reinert Msic Conpany from |ocations. The gross

-39-



N

Appeal s of Carl P. and Rowena Reinert, et al.

I ncone reported b¥ Reinert Misic Conpany as to cigarette machines
was the total of the coins deposited in the machines. Deductions
were taken for depreciation, cost of phonograph records, salaries
and ot her business expenses.

_ Respondent determned that Reinert Misic Conpany was rent-
ing space in the locations where its machines were placed and that
all"_the coins deposited in the machines constituted gross income
to Reinert NUSlc.Canaqy. Respondent also disallowed all expenses
pursuant to Section 17297 (17359 prior to June 6, 1955) of the
Revenue and Taxation Code which reads:

I'n conputing taxable incone, no deductions shall

be allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross
income derived fromillegal activities as defined

in Chapters 9, 10 or 10.5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of
the Penal Code of California; nor shall any deduc-
tions be allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross
i ncome derived from any other activities which tend
to pronote or to further, or are connected or assoc-
ciated Wwth, such illegal activities.

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangements
bet ween Reinert Iwsic Conmpany and each |ocation owner were, except
as to cigarette machines, the same as those considered by us in
Appeal of C. B. Hall, Sr., Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., Dec. 29, 1958,
Z CCH Cal'._Tax Cas. Par. 201-197, 3 P-H State & Local Tax Serv.
Cal . Par. 58145. Qur conclusion in Hall that the machine owner
and each location owner were engaged in a jOint venture in the
operation of the machines is, accordingly, applicable here.

_ In the case of cigarette machines, the collector from
Reinert Music Conpany would open the machine, renmove and count the
coins, refill the machine with cigarettes, prePare a report
show ng the nunber of packages necessary to retill the machine,
and give a coPy of the report to the location owier. The COL-
|l ector did not give any noney to the |ocation owner, but a check
was mailed to the |ocation owner monthly from the Reinert Misic
Conpany office.  The anount received by the location owner was
termed a commi ssion and was usually cofputed at a given anount per
package sold. For example, when the cigarettes were priced at §5¢
a package, the commssion to the |ocation owner was typically 3
a package. The cigarette machines required no attentiion from the
| ocation owner other than the making of change.

In Hall, the single nost inportant factor |eading to our
conclusion"that there was a joint venture between the pinbal
machine owner and the |ocation owner was the equal division of the
proceeds of the pinball machine after expenses. Wth a cigarette
machi ne, however, the conpensation of the |ocation owner is a

-40-



Appeal s of Carl P. and Rowena Reinert, et al

fixed amount for each package sold. The nachi ne owner assunes the
benefits and risks of changes in the wholesale price of cigarettes
until such time as those c anPes mght result in a change in the
retail price of cigarettes sold through vending machines.

The location owner |ooks upon the cigarette machine as a
source of income and as a convenience to custoners. He does not,
however, feel that customers will enter or remain in his establish-
ment due to the presence of the cigarette nmachine. Pinball
machines, on the other hand, are sources of entertainment of
custoners and it is expected that their presence will cause sone
custoners to enter the establishnent or to stay longer than they
ot herw se woul d, thus increasing beverage and food sal es: \Were
the pinball machine is used for ganbling, the nmachine owner and
the location owner share equally in the"profits and |osses
attributable to the illegal activity.

A music machine is simlar to the pinball machine in this
respect except that there is no ﬁanbllng i nvol ved with the nusic
machine. The music is part of the atmosphere of the location and
frequently, if no custonmer is playing the nusic machine at the
monent, the location owner will put I'n coins to keep the music

goi ng.

o Accordingly, while adhering to our opinion that there is a
joint venture between the machine owner and the |ocation owner
with respect to pinball machines, nusic machines and other anuse-
ment machines, it is our opinion that the machine owner rents
space in the location with respect to cigarette vending machines
and other vending machines. The Reinert Misjc Cbnpany's gross
income from cigarette vending machines was therefore the entire
amount of coins deposited in such machines.

As we also held in Hall, if a coin machine is a gane of
chance and cash is paid to winning players, the operator is
engaged in an illegal activit mn%h[n the neaning of Section 17297.
The nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines here involved are sub-
stantially identical to the machines which we held to be games of
chance in Hall.

- The location owners testified that it was their general
practice to make cash payouts to players in redenption of free
ganes. Appellant Gerald A Peart testified that as an enpl oyee
of 'Reinert Music Conpany prior to November 1, 1953, and as a
partner thereafter, he made nost o' f the collections and that when
col lecting on nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines he would read
the meter which recorded the number of free plays renoved from the
machi ne without being played off. Peart indicated that the |oca-
tion owner received expenses from the proceeds of the machine and
that the anount of expenses allowed was the anpunt recorded by the
| ocation owner on a slip of paper or the anount indicated by the

“41-



4

Appeal s of Carl P. and Rowena Reinert, et al

neter, whichever was greater, Peart further stated that the
expenses listed by the |ocation owners on the slip of paper

I ncluded taxes and licenses and refunds to players for tilts,
mal functions and cash payouts for free games not played off.

we find that it was the general practice to make cash pay-
outs to players of multiple-odd bingo pinball machines for free
ganes not played off. Accordingly, these machines were operated
I'llegal |y and Respondent was correct in applying Section 17297.

The evidence indicates that when soliciting a new |ocation
the representative of Reinert Misic Conpany offered to furnish the
| ocation with whatever types of coin-operated machines were
desired by the location owner, whether pinball machines, nusic
machines, “or cigarette machines. There was centralization of the
bookkeeping and office functions. Mechanics repaired all types
of machines and there was a single repair shop for all types of
machines. A single collector collected fromand filled all
cigarette machines. Two wonen collectors collected fromall the
musi ¢ machi nes exclusively and changed the records. Peart did
most of the collecting from pinball mnachines.

~ Athough the collection function was separated, it is our
P|n|on that the conmon solicitation of |ocations and centralized
rfice and repair functions indicate that the legal operation of
cigarette and nusic machines was associated or connected with the
i | T'egal operation of pinball machines. Respondent was correct in
di sall ow ng expenses of the entire business.

0
0]
C

The collector prepared a collection report at the time of
each collection and |left a copy with the location owner. The
anounts included onthe reports were the proceeds after exclusion
of the anmpunts claimed by the locdtion owners for expenses. Since
there were no records of amounts paid to winning players and other
expenses initially paid by the |ocation owers, Respondent nade an
estimate of the unrecorded anounts.

_ At the tine of the audit in 1958, Respondent's auditor
interviewed three location owners who had pinball machines from
Rei nert Iusic Conpany during the years in question. They gave
him estimates of the ayera%e percentage which the payouts bore to
the total ampunt of coins deposited in the pinball machines.

Based on these estimates, Respondent computed the unrecorded gross
|nc€ne as equal to 50% of the coins deposited in the pinbal

machi nes.

_ At the hearing before us, Appellant Gerald A Peart testi-
fied that the average anount claimed by |ocation owners for
expenses was between 25% and 35% of the total amount in the
machines. oOne | ocation owner testified that the payouts for pin-
bal | games won in his establishnent equalled between 40% and 50%

“42-



Appeal s of Carl P. and Rowena Reinert, et al

of the coins deposited and another testified that such payouts in
his establishnent equalled 50% of the coins deposited.

As we also held in Hall, supra, Respondent's conputation
of gross inconme is presumptively correct. There were no records
of amounts paid to wnning players. Respondent's method of
estimtion was reasonable under the circunmstances. Because of his
personal interest in the result, we cannot be certain that Peart's
estimate is not low although his experience ought to make him
qualified to make an estimate. Therefore, except for the reduc-
tion due to our conclusion that Reinert Misic Conpany and each
| ocation owner were engaged in a joint venture as to pinball
musi ¢ and anusement machines, Respondent's conputation of gross
income is sustained.

Reinert Misic Conpany sold all its pinball machines on
August 5, 1957, and Respondent concedes that there was no
i|l'egal activity after that date. Since Respondent's assessnent
disal'l ows expenses through Cctober 31, 1957, Respondent must be
reversed to that extent.

ORDER

~ Pursuant to the views expressed in the Opinion of the Board
on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing therefor,

I T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to
Section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on protests to proposed assessnents of
addi tional personal income tax against Carl P. and Rowena Reinert
in the amounts of $24,412.54, $33,069.95, $23,073.68, $19,617.28,
$12,914.59 and $7,Mﬁ&&g for the years 1952 through 195 , respec-
tively, and agal nst rald A. and Ruth L. Peart Tn the anmounts of
$11,014.91, _%9,182.96 $5,657.40 and $2,773.30 for the years 1954
through 1957, "respectively, be modifiéd in that the gross incone
IS to be recomputed in accordance with the Opinion of the Board
and expenses subsequent to August 5, 1957, are to be allowed. In
alltqt %5 respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is
sust ai ned,

Done at Sacranento, California, this 22nd day of March,
1962, by the State Board of Equalization

Geo.R. Reilly , Chai rman
Paul R Teake , Member
R chard Nevins , Member

, Member

, Member

ATTEST: _Dixwell L. Pierce , Secretary
43~




